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UNDAF Outcome 2:
Democratic governance is strengthened by improving accountability, promoting institutional and capacity development and expanding people’s participation.


Expected CP Outcome 2.3:
Communities and people have the capacities to claim their rights and participate in decision making processes.
Expected CP Output 2.3.3:
Awareness and knowledge of human rights increased through mainstreaming in the curricula for both formal and non-formal education and dissemination of information.
Implementing partner:
Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Responsible Parties:
Ministry of Foreign Affairs
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I. Annual Work Plan

Year: 2010

	EXPECTED OUTPUTS

And baseline, associated indicators and annual targets
	PLANNED ACTIVITIES

List activity results and associated actions 
	TIMEFRAME
	RESPONSIBLE PARTY
	PLANNED BUDGET

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	
	Funding Source
	Budget Description
	Amount

	Promoting Human Rights Education in Armenia – (00058951-00073466)

	OUTPUT 2.3.3 

Awareness and knowledge of human rights increased through mainstreaming in the curricula for both formal and non-formal education and dissemination of information.
Baseline:  

(i)  Tolerance promotion was included into the primary school 1-4th grades as an interactive course for the master-teacher’s hours. However, each school received only 1 or 2 copies of the manual, while in average each school has 4-5 classes in primary grades. There is no methodology on tolerance promotion in the school system, and it’s not yet part of the curriculum for master teacher hours for secondary school 5-9th grades. As of end 2009 UNDP supported development of draft tolerance manual for secondary school.  

(ii) The HRD mandate requires educational activities of the office; however, there is neither strategy nor capacity to implement this function.

Output Indicator 1: 

Number of education specialists, methodologists, teachers and parents trained on training of teachers and development of methodology and criteria for textbooks review through tolerance lens. 

Output Indicator 2: 

Level of compliance of the manual with internationally recognized standards. 

Output Indicator 3: 

Number of HRDO staff participating in the activities on development of strategy for the HRD office on implementation of educational activities and on capacity building needs of the HRDO staff to implement those activities. 

Targets: 

(i) Master-teacher manual on tolerance promotion finalized; tolerance methodology and criteria for regular review of the textbooks, manuals and other educational material of the school developed. Selected education specialists, methodologists, teachers and parents trained on tolerance and tolerance teaching methods. 

(ii) Strategy for HRD office on     implementation of educational      activities and on capacity building     of the HRDO staff to implement     those activities developed and     adopted by the office.

Related CP outcome:

OUTCOME 2.3

Communities and people have the capacities to claim their rights and participate in decision making processes


	 Activity 1
Tolerance education in secondary schools promoted.

· Support finalization and publication of tolerance manual on tolerance education for teachers of secondary schools.

· Support training of group of trainers and specialists.

· Support development of a methodology and criteria for regular review of school educational material through tolerance lens.


	X
	X
	
	
	Ministry of Foreign Affairs
	UNDP


	71600 – Travel

72500 – Supplies

73100 – Rental&Maintenance/Premises 

74200 – Audio Vis. & Print. Prod. Costs

72700 – Hospitality

74500 – Miscellaneous

Activity 1 total: 


	$4,500.00

$500.00

$5,000.00

$18,000.00

$5,000.00

$2,000.00

$35,000.00


	
	Activity 2
Human Rights Education strategy for the HRDO developed.

· Support to development of the Human Rights Education strategy for the HRDO.
	X
	X
	X
	X
	Ministry of Foreign Affairs
	UNDP
	72500 – Supplies

72700 – Hospitality

73100 – Rental&Maintenance/Premises 

74200 – Audio Vis. & Print. Prod. Costs

74500 – Miscellaneous

Activity 2 total: 


	$200.00

$300.00

$1,000.00

$500.00

$500.00

$2,500.00


	
	Activity 3

Project Implementation/Monitoring/Evaluation
· Conduct day-to-day implementation of the project. 

· Prepare the project financial and narrative progress and final reports on time; submit to UNDP and donors. 

· Coordinate actions with national counterparts and international partners. 


	
	
	
	
	Ministry of Foreign Affairs
	UNDP
	74500 – Miscellaneous (including ISS)

Activity 3 total: 


	$2,500.00
$2,500.00

	
	PROJECT TOTAL - TRAC
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$40,000.00


2010 AWP budget:	                 $40,000.00





Total resources required           	$40,000.00


Total allocated resources:	$40,000.00





Regular			  $40,000.00


Other: 			            $0.00








Programme Period:              2010-2015


CPAP                                Democratic Governance


Programme Component:     (Strategic Plan 2008-2011, Focus Area 2)





Projects Titles:  	Promoting Human Rights Education in Armenia





Atlas Award/Project ID:      00058951-00073466





Start date:                          01 January 2010





End Date:                           31 December 2010











Brief Description





�ref  SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT �In 2010, UNDP Armenia will continue to work towards the enhancement of capacities of communities and people to claim their rights and participate in decision making processes through: (i) promoting tolerance education in secondary schools; and (ii) supporting the development of the Human Rights Education strategy for the Human Rights Defender's Office. 
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